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Mr. Bamey M. Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Clayton Project No. 70-97066.00

Subject:  Limited Subsurface Investigation Report for 630 29th Avenue, Oakland,
California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the report documenting the limited subsurface investigation
performed at the above-referenced property in August/September 1997. Based on the
results of the limited investigation, we have recommended that additional borings be
installed to further define the lateral extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater. It 1s
anticipated that monitoring wells will be installed after results of the next round of
borings have been evaluated.

Please contact me at (510) 426-2600 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Richard W. Day, RG, CEG, CHG

Manager, Environmental Risk Management and Remediation
San Francisco Regional Office

RWDY/

¢: Donna Proffitt, BofA Environmental Services (4 copies)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clayton Environmental Consultants, a division of Clayton Group Services, Inc.
(Clayton), pursuant to its Indemnification Agreement with BA Properties of August
20, 1996, conducted a limited subsurface investigation in the vicinity of the former
gasoline underground storage tank (UST) at the former Lemoine Sausage facility
located at 630 - 29th Avenue in Qakland, California (Figure 1).

1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at the intersection of 29th Avenue and Seventh Street in
Oakland, California and is currently occupied by ABI Industries for the import and
manufacturing of bearings and seals. The limited subsurface investigation was
conducted in the area of the former UST located on the eastern side of the property
building.

1.2 SITE HISTORY

A fueling dispenser and one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was formerly located east of
the facility building. The UST was located beneath the sidewalk adjacent to 7th Street
and supplied the dispenser located in a “cubby hole” near the building’s roll-up door.
The UST and associated piping was removed on November 21, 1996 and petrolenm
hydrocarbon impacted soil and groundwater was observed during removal activities.

Following UST removal, Clayton collected two soil confirmatory soil samples (S-1
and S-2) from under the product and fill ends of the UST at approximately 8.5 feet
below ground surface (bgs) and one soil sample (S-3) at approximately 6 inches below
the former dispenser. Clayton also collected an additional four wall samples (S-4, §-5,
S-6, and S-7) at approximately 5 feet bgs. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
{TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and lead were detected in
the two confirmation soil samples and the four additional wall soil samples.
Groundwater was present in the former UST excavation and a sheen was observed on
the water surface. The UST removal and results of confirmation sampling are
described in more detail in the “Underground Storage Tank Closure Report”, dated
September 24, 1997.

KAEMR\PROJECT S\P9 7066\ TOG6R03. WPD
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2.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The following scope of work was performed as part of the subsurface investigation:

* Prepare workplan

* Prepare a Health and Safety. Plan

* Locate utilities

» Advance soil borings

* Analyze soil and grab-groundwater samples
» Prepare report

These tasks are described in the following sections,
2.1 PREPARE WORKPLAN

Clayton prepared a “Work Plan for the Limited Subsurface Investigation of One
Underground Storage Tank at the former Lemoine Sausage Facility,” (Clayton Project
No. 70-97066.00.002, January 10, 1997). The workplan was submitted to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) on January 10, 1997 for review and
approval. Mr. Bammey M. Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist, subsequently
approved the workplan on January 17, 1997.

2.2 PREPARE A HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A health and safety plan was prepared for the work outlined in the workplan, in
accordance with the requirements of the State of California General Industry Safety
Order (GISO) 5192 and Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1910.120
(29 CFR 1910.120). A copy of the health and safety plan was kept onsite during field
activities.

23 LOCATE UTILITIES

Before the drilling event commenced, Underground Service Alert (USA) was
contacted and a private utility locator was retained to identify the underground utilities
in the vicinity of the planned soil boring locations. The identified utilities were
clearly marked on the ground. Drilling activities did not take place within 3 feet of
utilities,

KAEMR\PROJECT S\P97066\97066R03. WPD
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2.4 ADVANCE SOIL BORINGS

The scope of work outlined in the workplan dated January 10, 1997 consisted of the
advancement of eight soil borings (B-1 through B-8) to collect soil and grab
groundwater samples. The purpose of this investigation was to determine the extent of
impacted soil and groundwater in the vicinity of the former UST. Before beginning
the drilling, Clayton obtained the appropriate permit from the City of Oakland for the
scope of work described in the workplan. A copy of the permit is included as
Appendix A. :

A total of five borings were advanced on August 29, 1997 at the locations shown on
Figure 2. The number of borings and boring locations were modifted from those
proposed in the workplan due to onsite and interior space constraints.

Soil borings were advanced to depths of 12 to 16 feet bgs using truck-mounted
Geoprobe equipment. Boring termination depths were based on field conditions noted
at the time of the investigation and the depth to groundwater in the former UST
excavation at the time of UST removal. Soil samples were collected continuously
using clear acetate liners.

Soil samples selected for analysis were sealed using Teflon® sheets and plastic end
caps; labelied; and placed into a chilled cooler for transport to a State-certified
laboratory for analysis. Appropriate chain-of-custody documentation were followed
for the handling of the samples.

The soil samples not selected for analysis were inspected by the field geologist.
Charactenistics, such as soil type, color, relative moisture content, and odor were noted
in the field using USCS soil classifications and Munsell soil color charts. To aid in
determining the presence of volatile organic compounds, Clayton assessed the spent
soil cores using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Copies of the boring logs with PID
readings are included as Appendix B.

Temporary monitoring wells were constructed inside each borehole using one-inch
PVC screen and casing. A grab-groundwater sample was collected from temporary
well B-1 on August 29, 1997. The recharge rate of groundwater into the temporary
wells B-2 through B-5 was very slow and grab-groundwater samples from these wells
could not be obtained until Septernber 3 and 10, 1997, when there was a sufficient
volume of water present in each casing to allow for sample collection. The depth to
water ranged from six to ten feet bgs in the boreholes.

Grab-groundwater samples were collected through the temporary well casing using
pre-cleaned bailers and transferred into the appropriate laboratory-supplied containers.
The containers were sealed, labelled and placed into a chilled cooler for transport to a
State-certified laboratory for analysis. Appropriate chain-of-custody documentation
was followed for the handling of the samples.

3
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After borings were completed, the temporary well screen and casing were removed
and the borings were backfilled with bentonite grout to approximately 4 inches below
the ground surface. The remainder of each boring was sealed to the surface using
concrete.

Soil cuttings and water generated by the drilling and decontamination procedures were
placed into a United States Department of Transportation (USDOT)-approved 5-gallon
drum. The drum was closed, labelled, and transported to an offsite disposal facility.

2.5 ANALYZE SOIL ANP GRAB-GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Selected soil and grab-groundwater samples were analyzed using the following
methods:

* United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015 (modified)
for TPH-G; and

+ USEPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and
a qualitative analysis for methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).

3.0 FINDINGS

Table 1 presents the analytical results for the soil samples collected from borings B-1
through B-5; grab-groundwater sample results are summarized on Table 2. Figure 3
presents the distribution of TPH-G and benzene in soil samples. Figure 4 presents the
TPH-G and benzene distribution in grab-groundwater samples. Copies of the
laboratory analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody documents are included as
Appendix C.

3.1 SOIL

The sotl analytical data indicate that low levels of TPH-G and BTEX compounds are
present in soil adjacent to the former UST excavation (Figure 3). TPH-G
concentrations generally ranged from non-detect to 30 milligrams per kilogram

(mg/kg). Two soil samples exhibited TPH-G concentrations greater than 100 mg/kg
{Table 1).

KAEMR\PROJECTS\POTO66\3 TOS6R03 WFD
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BTEX compounds were detected in borings B-2 and B-5. A comparison of these
detections with the USEPA Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (USEPA, 1996)

is shown below:

Maximum
Detection USEPA Region IX | USEPA Region IX
Compound Concentration Residential PRG Industrial PRG
Benzene 0.009 0.63 1.4
Toluene 0.005 790 880
|| Ethylbenzene 59 230 230
L Xylenes 9.6 _ 320 320
oncentrations shown n mg/kg

TPH-G does not have an established PRG

As can be seen, the maximum detected BTEX concentrations in boring B-1 through
B-5 are significantly less than the PRGs established for residential or industrial land
Use Scenarios.

3.2 GRAB-GROUNDWATER

Based on the location of the site relative to the Oakland/Alameda Estuary (Figure 1),
Clayton anticipates that the groundwater flow direction is to the west (towards San
Francisco Bay). The grab-groundwater data support this anticipated flow direction as
higher TPH-G and BTEX concentrations are present in grab-groundwater east of the
former UST (Figure 4). -

TPH-G concentrations in grab-groundwater samples ranged from 100 to 78,000
micrograms per liter (ug/L); benzene concentrations ranged from less than 0.4 ug/L to
16,000 ug/L (Table 2). It is noted that no MTBE was detected in the samples
collected from borings B-3 and B-5, which had the highest TPH-G and benzene
concentrations.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The extent of TPH-G and BTEX impacted soil above the water table has been
adequately defined. The extent of TPH-G and BTEX impacted groundwater was not
defined based on the grab-groundwater data collected to date.

KAEMR\PROJECTS\PIT066\97066R03. WPD
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Based on the extremely slow recharge rates observed during the grab-groundwater
sampling, it is anticipated that TPH-G and BTEX compounds have not migrated far
from the former UST. Clayton recomimends that an additional seven borings be
advance at the locations shown on Figure 5 to further define the extent of TPH-G and
BTEX compounds in groundwater. It is recommended that once the extent of
impacted groundwater has been defined, three groundwater monitoring wells be
installed to establish and monitor the limited migration of contaminants in shaltow
groundwater,
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TABLE 1
Summary of Soil Sample Results
Former Lemoine Cold Storage Facility
630 29th Avenue, Oakland, California
(All results in milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg])

Sample Sample Sample Ethyl- Total

Location Date Depth (ft) TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
B-1 29-Ang-97 2.5 <03 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < (.005
B-1 29-Aug-97 5.5 30 < 0.03 <0.03 <0.03 < 0,04
B-2 29-Aug-97 2.5 <03 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
B-2 29-Aug-97 6 660 <05 <05 59 0.6
B-3 29-Aug-97 2.5 27 <01 <0.1 <03 <0.1
B-3 20-Aug-97 5 170 <0.1 <0.1 <{.1 <0.1
B-4 29-Aug-97 2.5 <03 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0,005 < (0.005
B-4 29-Aug-97 6 25 <0.1 <02 <0.1 <01
B-4 29-Aug-97 9.5 0.3 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 0.008
B-5 2-Sep-97 25 1.6 0.009 0.005 0.012 0.045
B-5 2-Sep-97 6 <03 < (.005 < (0.005 < 0,005 < 0.005

RESULTS.XLS; Soil Results Page 1 of 1




TABLE 2
Summary of Grab-Groundwater Sample Resulis
Former Lemoine Cold Storage Facility flls o
630 29th Avenue, OQakland, California o Ado b oor g
(Al results in micrograms per liter {ug/L]) R
. 4} £
Sample Sample Ethyl- Total ,;-" T )
Location Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE ¢ 1,2-DCA /‘
B-1 29-Ang-97 34000 430 54 2,400 4,649 \NA g
B-2 3-Sep-97 5,100 2,800 120 43 140 ' NA
B-3 10-Sep-97 51,000 14,000 5,900 290 7,100 <5 @
B-4 3-Sep-97 100 <04 <03 <03 <04 NA
_B-5 10-8ep-97 78,000 16,000 22,000 1,100 6,000 <5 910
MCL: NE 1 1,000 680 1,750 0.5

RESULTS.XLS3; Grab-GW Results Page 1 of 1
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CITY OF OAKLAND EXCAVATION PERMIT




*¥>" EXCAVATION PERMIT o

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING

PAGE 2 of 2

" PERMIT NUMBER X_ 9 ;—O /0%? SH'EADDZESS—;OCC;'I'Kg-gm \

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #

ATTENTION:

1) State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service
inguiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telepho

excavating. This permit is not valid unless applicans has secured an
GROUND SERVICE ALERT (US4) #: 22'{% ?_
: ' e 8/26/77
2y 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST C D AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit 10
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any swucture, prior to its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit 1o file a signed stazement that he is licensed pursuant to the
provisions of the Contractor’s License law Chapier 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exampt therefrom and the basis for the
alieged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penaity of not more than $500):

0O 1, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their solc compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employess,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If bowever, the building or improvement is sold within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the purpose of sale).

O I, as owner of the property, am excupt from the sale requirements of the above due to: (1) 1 am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3} I have resided in the residence for the 12 months pricr to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year peried. (Sec, 7044 Business and Professions Code).

Q 1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
docs 1ot apply to an owner of propemy who builds or improves thercon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

O 1 am exempt under Sec. + B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
G I hereby affirm that I have a centificatz of consent to self-insure, or a centificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof {Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

0 Icerify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner 50 as Lo become subject 1 the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at one bundred dollars ($100) or less).

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you aust forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Chapter 6, AmcleZoftheOaklandMunmpﬂCnd: it is granied
upon the express condition that the permiaes shall be responsible for all claims and lisbilitics arising out of wark performed under the permit or arising out of permittee’s faiture to perform
the obligations with respect to sreer mainenance, The permintee shall, and by scceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmiess the City, its officers and
employees. from and against any and all suits, claims, or actions brought by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage o persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permines's failure to perform the obligations with respect 1o street maintenance. This
permit is void %) days from the date of issuance uniess an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

X

I hereby affirm that T am licensed Vs?pmmons of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if conractor), thaz 1 have read

I:hlsp:nmtand 1o its requ that information is mie and correct under penalty of law.
ﬁ 7 /v/e /4 u
I

Signamure of Permittee I'J Agestfor O C Owner Date
-.DATESTREETLAST ? fp > D i ;

RES URFA,C ED
VA

ISSUED BY

forms/ops/excavate.pg? (09/95)
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTS




San Francisco Regional Office

1252 Quarry Lane

P.O. Box 9019 ClaYton |

Pl ton, CA 94566
(510) 4262600 ENVIRONMENTAL

Fax (510) 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

September 08, 1997

Mr. Marc Mullane

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Reference: 97066
Clayton Project No.: SF9708560

Dear Mr. Mullaney:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples received on
August 29, 1997. Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that the EPA Method 8015/8020 reporting limits are elevated for
samples B-1 @2.5', B-2 @6’, B-3 @2.5', B-3 @5, & B-4@6' due to matrix
inte;fergnce. The soil results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as
received.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded 30 days
from the date of this letter, unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have (éucstions regarding
this re&mrt, ézlcase contact Suzanne Haus, Client Services Supervisor,
at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

(o Racsdinn e

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/

Attachments

California DHS ELAP Certification Number 1196

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  *  Atlanta * Chicage = Cleveland = Detroit « Honoluiu *  Indianapoiis
Los Angeles o Minneapolis #  NewYork <«  OrangeCounty = Portland @ Rockford * Sanfrancisco ¢ Seattle
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Censultants, Inc,
Sample Name: B-1 Project ID: SF9708560
Sample Number: SF9708560-1 Date Sampled: 08/29/57
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/29/5%7
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 05/03/97
Analytical Method: B8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/03/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Benzene T1-43-2 430 ug/L .4

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2400 ug/L 0.3

TPH Gascline -- 34000 ug/L 50

Toluene 108-88-3 54. ug/L 0.3

o-¥Xylene 95-47-6 49, ug/L 0.4

m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 4500 ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 98-08B-8 95 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting Limit
--: Information not availabie or not applicable

RL :

Reporting Limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Sample Name: B-1 @ 2.5 Project ID: SF9708560
Sample Number: SF8708560-2 Date Sampled: 08/28/37
Sample Matrix: Solid/Sludge Date Received: 08/25/87
Prep Method: 5030 - Date Prepared: 08/03/%7
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 089/04/87
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Analyte ) CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gascline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND mg/ kg ¢.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg g.oas
TPH Gasoline -- ND mg/kg 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene 85-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.005
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/kg C.005
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluena 58-08-8 84 % 50 - 1&0

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Infoermation not available or not applicable RL : Reporting limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayten Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: B-1 @ 5.5 Project ID: SF9708560
Sample Number: SF9708560-3 Date Sampled: 0B8/29/97
Sample Matrix: Solid/Sludge Date Received: 08/29/97
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/03/97
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/04/87

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasocline

Benzene . 71-43-2 ND mg/kg 0.03
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.03

TPH Gasoline -- 30. mg/kg 2

Toluene 10B-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.03
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.03

m, p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/kg 0.04

Surrogates Recovery QC Limits

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-0B-8 54 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting Limit
--: Information not available or not applicable RL : Reporting limit




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Analytical Report
for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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Page 5 of 113

Sample Name: B-2 @ 2.5 Project ID: SF9708560

Sample Number: SFO70B560-4 Date Sampled: 08/29/57

Sample Matrix: Solid/Sludge Date Received: 08/25/97

Prep Method: 5030 : Date Prepared: 08/03/97

Analytical Method: 8015/B8020 Date Analyzed: 09/04/97

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene T1-43-2 ND mg/ kg 6.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.005
TPH Gasoline -- ND mg/kg 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene §5-47-6 ND mg/kg ¢.0C5
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/kg 0.005%

Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 74 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting iLimit
--: Information not available or not applicabie

RL : Reporting limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: B-2 @ 6 Project ID: SF970BSEO
Sample Number: SF8708560-6 Date Sampled: 08/28/97
Sample Matrix: 80lid/Sludge Date Received: (8/25/97
Prep Method: 5030 : Date Prepared: 08/03/97
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: (09/05/87

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gascline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND mg/kg 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.9 mg/kg 0.5
TPH Gasocline -- 660 mg/kyg 30
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kyg 0.5
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.5
m,p-¥ylenes 108-38-3 9.6 mg/kg 0.5
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 58-08-8 B3 % 50 - 150

NO: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not availabie or not applicable RL : Reporting limit




CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Analytical Report
for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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Sample Name: B-3 @ 2.5 Project ID: SF3708560
Sample Number: SF970B560-7 Date Sampled: 08/29/97
Sample Matrix: S0lid/Bludge Date Received: 08/25/87
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 085/03/87
Analytical Method: BD15/B020 Date Analyzed: 08/05/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzane 71-43-2 KD mg/kyg 0.1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.3
TPH Gasoline -- 27. mg/kyg 6
Toluene 10E-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.1
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.1
m, p-Xylenes 108-3B-3 ND mg/kg ¢.1
Surrcgates Recovery QC Limits
&,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 98-08-8 70 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting Limit
--: Information not available or not agplicable

RL ¢ Reporting limit



CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Analytical Report
for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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Sample Name: B-3 @ 5 Project ID: SF8708560
Sample Number: SF9708560-8 Date Sampled: 0B8/29/97
Sample Matrix: Sclid/Sludge Date Received: 08/29/%7
Prep Method: 5030 ) Date Prepared: 089/03/87
Analytical Method: B015/8020 Date Analyzed: 08/05/587
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND mg/kg c.1
Ethylbenzane 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.1
TPH Gasoline - 170 mg/ kg 6
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.1
o-¥Xylene 95-47-6 KD mg/kg 0.1
m, p-Aylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/kg 0.1
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 86 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting Limit
--1 Informatien not available or not applicable

RL :

Reporting Limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: B-4 @ 2.5 Project ID: SF970B560
Sample Number: SF9708560-9 Date Sampled: 08/25/97
Sample Matrix: Solid/Sludge Date Received: 08/25/97
Prep Method: 5030 : Date Prepared: 09/03/87
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/05/97

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analytse CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Eenzene 71-43-2 ND mg/kg 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.005
TPH Gasoline -- ND mg/kg 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.005
m,p-Xylenes 10B-3B-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
&,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 71 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reperting limit
--: Information not availacle or not applicable RL : Reporting limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Sample Name: B-4 @ & Project 1ID: SF9708B560
Sample Number: SFS708560-10 Date Sampled: 08/29/87
Sample Matrix: Selid/Sludge Date Received: 08/25/87
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/03/97
Analytical Method: 8015/B020 Date Analyzed: 09/05/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number ) Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasocline

Benzene . 71-43-2 ND mg/kg 0.1

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kyg ¢c.1

TPH Gasoline -- 25, mg/kg ]

Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg G.2

o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/ kg 0.1

m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/kg 0.1
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits

a,a,a-Triflucrectoluene 98-08-8 83 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicable RL ¢ Reportimg Llimit
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Analytical Report
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Sample Name: BE-4 2 9.5 Project ID: SF970B560
Sample Number: SF970B560-11 Date Sampled: 08/28/97
Sample Matrix: Solid/Sludge Date Received: 08/28/97
Prep Method: 5030 : Date Prepared: (08%/03/87
Analytical Method: B8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 0&/04/97
BTEX & TPH-Gascline
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene T1-43-2 ND mg/ky 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.005
TPH Gascline -- 0.3 mg/kg 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene 945-47-6 ND mg/ky 0.005
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 0.008 mg/kg 0.005
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 a3 % 50 -

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information nct available or not apolicable

RL :

Reporting Limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Analytical Report
for

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: METHOD BLANK Project ID: SF9708560
Sample Number: SF98708560-12 Date Sampled:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/29/87
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 05/03/97
Analytical Method: B(015/80290 Date Analyzed: 09/03/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gascline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND ug/L 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND ug/L 0.3
TPH Gasoline -- ND ug/L 50
Toluens 108-88-3 ND ug/L 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND ug/L 0.4
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens 98-08-8 73 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicaole

RL : Reporting limit
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for

Clayton Envircnmental Consultants, Inc.
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Sample Name: METHOD BLANK Project ID: SF870856¢C
Sample Number: SF9708560-13 Date Sampled:
Sample Matrix: Solid/Sludge Date Received: 08/29/97
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/03/97
Analytical Method: B015/8020 Pate Analyzed: 09/04/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND mg/kg 0.00%
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.005
TPH Gasoline - ND mg/kg 6.3
Tcluene l08-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.005
m, p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
&,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 86 % S0 - 150

NO: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicable

RL ¢ Reporting limit




---------------1\0’--

“Clayton rege Lo -

- . For Clayton Use Only
. HEQUEST FOH LABORATORY Date Results Roqu;md' _ﬁ‘ OA' Y Claylon Lab Project No.
CONSULTANTS . lCA SEHVICES tE s ". |Rush Charges Authorized? DYssm ol
: ' R [—] Phoneor {7 FaxResults - ' P RGN
Rl Name ﬂF (" P M L“,},,LF@“I Client Job No. q7y,5 4 Purchase OrderNo. ~  ~  © =i .
% @ Company - . Dept Name Sl e S
&5 Mailing Address : Sl L : - Company B R - IDept.
ol City, State, Zip - - L S Address- : S e . -
. Telephone No. - | FAX No." ) State, Zip ot REIRENE
Special instructlons and/or specific regulatol ulrame ts- o ANALYSIS REDUESTED
{method, limit of detechon ete.) poe 9 ‘ rnyreq " al ?’.ﬁ,’ﬁ"ﬁ:ﬁﬁh‘.ﬁ, E (E:ﬂeran‘)('lnmebo: below to indicate requast; Enlora'P’ﬂPreservailva added.")
_— ‘ s = DL T ' [J Drinking Water g 4 ¥ o
i I CLys o st 0| O Groundwater S g / Ry
! Explanation of Preservative: : 7.+ - .-, . | L] Wastewater I3 VD By 41 / o
v.': F— Lo . 3 P oz TIME N UME E .E l::l f
*  CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION, & P.- & | SA%APT._%D samPLED | MEDIA. (Aspecllyn V-OLunn's) z /o F i’ D UFSOEHOLB?EY
2] SHpiRn RE %F s ”,» 1Téen] . l—]- SN E : |
Bl &2 3,5/ ¢ il Sozv| | ” i
= 7 [}
H l y
I
| X
4
PR / . o o, o .3 i T
Za—é Egz ;:,5-/ fFr- . B : i B X »
N = AR .
-2 @ 5 "fi : X
B- ‘4 @ VY RN /1l / X - L2
Y@ 6/ it vV V EREEL (B ‘ )
Collected by: |/ NEY L, (qlni) Coflector’s Signature: TP
. Relinquished by: 1 /6atemmf/2 1/77 I eceived by-;: : A / Date/Time
bl Relinquished by: .« - RN 4 Datemme? - Recelved by: " DHeRas e 7 Date/Time
Méthodoqsmpment. D ox o gxecloo 0 ReceivedatLabby K_,!(\_f(“ 12T A Date/Time &7 /1{(( T |4 S
Authorized b, S L L B R Dm Pt wr Samplo Conition Upon Reoepté'.gl:l_ Acceptable - {3 Other (explain)
(cnmsmmwsnmwnmuo DG I . £ o F Bege T ded - :
" Please return complmd form and samples 1o one oﬂm cr-yion Envlronmemm COnsannto. Ine. labs listed below: "~ 8P g ; g " [DISTRIBUTION:
Detroit Reglonal Lab ; . Atisnta Flegional Lab ittty ; Ban Francisco Regional I-b 2 3 ' Seatts Regionai Lab ¢ < * 4 & & 3_ White = Cloyton Loborato
22345 Roethel Drive - 400 Chastain Conter Bivd., NW., Sulte 490 © 1252 Quarry Lane 3 4638 E Marginal Way 8., Suite 218, 2 . Y
Novi, MI 48375 . - Kennesaw, GA 30144, " ¥ Pleasanton, CA 94568 £ Soattle, WAOBIM~ 3T, P o Yeflow = Claylon Accounting
(500) 806-5867 - (800} 252-9919 : < (BOD) 284-1755 £ {800)568-7756 ¢ ¢ O § Pink = Client Copy
(248) 344-1770 (770) 495-7500 g (510) 426-2657 {206) 763-7384 )

FAX {248) 344-2665 FAX (770) 423-4990 FAX {510) 428-0708 } FAX (208) 7623-4189 o 11/95 20K



N I s BN R A B B B G0 B B G B B B
A’of_z_

Page
Cla tOH EMPORTAP [ For Clayton Use Only
ENVIROXMENTA[ R EQUEST FOR LABORATORY Date Resuits Requested: b p#y Clayton Lab Project No.
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Lo
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Speclal Instructions and/or specific regulatory requirements:

Samples are:
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[ Drinking Water 5
O Groundwater
G
* Explanation of Preservative: O wastewater i
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Please return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

Detroit Reglonal Lab Atianta Regional Lab

San Francisco Reglonal Lab

22345 Roethel Drive 400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W., Suite 480 1252 Quarry Lane
Novi, MI 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Pleasanton, CA 945656
{800) BD6-5887 (800} 252-9919 (BOD) 294-1755

(248) 3441770 (770) 499-7500 (510) 426-2657
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San Francisco Regional Office

1252 Quarry hane Clayton

Pleasanton, CA 94566
{510) 426-2600 ENVIRONMENTAL

Fax (510} 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

September 09, 1997

Mr. Marc Mullane

CLAYTON ENVIl{ONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Reference: 97066
Clayton Project No.: SF9709504

Dear Mr. Mullaney:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples received on
September 02, 1997. Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.

The soil results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded 30 days
from the date of this letter, unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have guestior_ls regarding
this report, please contact Suzanne Haus, Client Services Supervisor,

at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

for

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/las

Attachments

California DHS ELAP Certification Number 1196

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  *  Atlanta * Chicago * Cleveland + Detroit * HMorolulu ¢ Indianapolis
Los Angeles »  Minneapolis ® NewYork * OrangeCounty + Portland ¢ Rockford ¢ SanFrancisco ¢ Seattle
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Mame: B-2 Project ID: SF87098504
Sample Number: 5¥F9708504-1 Date Sampled: 05/03/97
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/02/97
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/08/87
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/08/87

BTEX & TPH-Gasocline

Analyte CAS Number Results  Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Benzene 71-43-2 2800 ug/L 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 43. ug/L 0.3
TPH Gasoline -- 5100 ug/L 50
Teoluene 108-88-3 120 ug/L 0.3
o-Xylene 85-47-6 30. ug/L 0.4
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 110 ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluensa $8-08-8 119 % S0 - 150

ND: Not getected at or above reporting Limit
--: Information not available or not applicable RL : Reporting Limit
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Sample Name: B-4 Project ID: SF9709504
Sample Number: SF87059504-2 Date Sampled: 05/03/97
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 0%/02/%7
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 095/08/97
Analytical Methed: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/0B/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasolins
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene T1-43-2 ND ug/L 0.4
Ethylbsnzene 100-41-4 ND ug/L 0.3
TPH Gasoline -- 100 ug/L 50
Toluene 108-88-3 ND ug/L 0.3
o-Xylene 895-47-6 ND ug/L 0.4
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotocluense 98-08-8 83 % 50 - 150
ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicable RL ¢ Reporting Llimit
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Sample Name: B-5@2.5"' Project ID: Sr§709504

Sample Number: SF9709504-3 Date Sampled: 08/02/97

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 08/02/%7

Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 08/03/%87

Analytical Method: 8013/B020 Date Analyzed: 09/04/97

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 0.009 mg/kg 0.005
Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 0.012 mg/ kg 0.005
TPH Gasocline -- 1.6 mg/kg 0.3
Toluene 108-B8-3 0.005 mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-86 0.014 mg/kg 0.005
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 0.031 mg/kg 0.005

Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 84 % 50 - 150

NG: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicaple

RL ¢ Reporting {imit
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Sample Name: B-5@6° Project ID: SF97095C4

Sample Number: SF9709504-5 Pate Sampled: Cs/02/97

Sample Matrix: Seoil Date Received: (08/02/97

Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 08&/03/97

Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analvyzed: 0§/05/97

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND mg/kg 0.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.005
TPH Gasoline -- ND mg/kyg 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kg 0.005
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.005
m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 ND mg/ kg 0.005

Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
&,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 98 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Infermation not available or not applicable

RL : Reporting Limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Repeort
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: METHOD BLANK Project ID: SF8709504
Sample Number: SF9705504-8 Date Sampled:

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 05/02/97
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/0B/97
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/08/97

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number _ Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Benzene . T71-43-2 ND ug/L 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND ug/L .3
TPH Gasoline -- ND ug/L 50
Toluene 10B8-88-3 ND ug/L 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND ug/L 0.4
m,p-Xvlenes 108-38-3 ND ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 85 % S0 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit .
~~: Informaticn not available or not applicable RL : Reporting limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Envirommental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: METHOD BLANK Project ID: SFe706504
Sample Number: S¥9709504-9 Date Sampled:

Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 05/02/97
Prep Method: 5030 ' Date Prepared: 08/03/97
Analytical Method: 8015/8020 Date Analyzed: 08,/04/97

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

BTEX & TPH-Gascline

Benzene 71-43-2 ND mg/kg G.005
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND mg/kg 0.005
TPH Gascline - ND mg/kg 0.3
Toluene 108-88-3 ND mg/kyg 0.005
o-Xylens 95-47-6 ND mg/kg 0.005

m, p-Xylenes 108-38-3 KD mg/kg 0.005

Surrogates Recovery OC Limits

a,a,a-Trifluoroctoluene 98-08-8 96 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting Limit
--: Information not available or not applicable RL : Reporting Limit
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Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY
ANALYTICAL SERVICES

{1 Phoneor [ ] FaxResults

Page

Clayton Lab Project

No.

Q709504

=] Name M Fﬁ{& ,M 1 Lm.f&]b Y Client Job No. q T0LL Purchase Order No.
g il Cornpany. Dept.
ot s Mailing Address | Dept.
GltE City, State, Zip
&l T elephone No. { FAX No.
. . ANALYSIS REQUESTED
(sm':::;:' .‘.'nl’.i';" 55.'33.2:';3’?’ smmc_;gu'atow mu'r\:w’ E‘,;g';iﬁg;;ﬁ; § {Enter an X' in the box below 1o Indicate request; Enter a 'P' il Preservative added.")
QJ Q PJJJT?‘\ l(i [J Drinking Water £
Q O Groundwater g \
* Explanation of Preservalive: -o-C-. ,3&‘ O wastewater ¥ X“
E
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SAI::JI.EED SAT[:AMpiED h::ggr (A;:e;ngi:\hlfsE) ’E \ UFSOE{?OLSLBY
B ke | (a7 & [voa ,1[:’]4’% OVLE C
R4 i, W Wi | OYA7
Br@2.% Sortl ot | | ¥ 0%
P-s@ Y f l Ou | »
By @ 4 X o<,
ﬁB "'( CQ‘ 10 {/ N4 . I %
g-5 & 1Y N IRES
ri 2 I / / .
) Joriph | Collector's Signature: W
C'&W ate/Tim Received by: ’ / Date/Time
CUSTODY Fymsymrvsrysm Date/Time V17 Received by: . . V4 Date/Time
Method of Shipment: 4 Received at Lab by: ( K Date/Time q{ ']
Authorized by: Date AT RS Acceplavle  [] Otner (explain) " 3124

{Client Signature MUST Accompany Request)

Please return completed form and samples to one of the Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. lzbs listed below:

Detrolt Reglonal Lab
22345 Roethal Drive

Atiantz Ragional Lab
400 Chastain Center Bive., N.W., Sulte 490

Novi, Mi 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144
(800) BOG-5887 (800) 252-9919

(248) 2441770 (770) 499-7500

FAX (248) 344-2855 FAX (770) 423-4890

San Franclsco Aegional Lab

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566
(8OO} 294-1755

(510} 426-2657

FAX (510} 426-0106

Saattle Reglonal Lab

4638 E. Marginal Way S., Suite 215

Seattie, WA 88134
(800} 568-7755
(206) 763-7364
FAX (206) 763-4189

DISTRIBUTION:

Pink = Chent Copy

White = Clayton Laboratory
Yellow = Clayton Accounting

11/95 20K
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Page ___I_oi

For Claylon Use Oniy
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Date Resulte Requested: _ 5 D/ Clayton Lab Project No.
CONSULTANTS SERVICES Rush Charges Authorized? [ JYes m}
[] phone or [] FaxResults
S C N q L L vVEY Client JobNo. A 74/ £ /2 Purchase Order No.
% 8 Compafly T Dept. i Name
] Mailing Address Company [Dspt.
bl City, State, Zip ' Address
Sl Telephone No. | FAX No. City, State, Zip
gnR::;:I Ili:uﬁl;lu :;::c?:na:fg?r specific regulatory requirements: E?ﬂ?!::;ﬁ) (Enter an "X' in the box bel:wN|: ianYSIS ?WEQU;EE.;&E ‘P il Preservative added.”)

* Explanation of Preservative:

[ Drinking Water

~[J-Gfoundwater

] wastewater

3\

&

\,J] w Number of Contalners

CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SADh:éréq SA]I:AhﬁED Ml\:\ETE';Ilﬁ)'«(Jr ::mulr’:; UFS(?EHOLI’:LBY
-2 7/35r \ X 04, 2
b4 72/92 0% Y -024-C

. / p
Collected by: C ME_ \/ pa , (print)  |Collector's Signature:W(‘/
CHO';IN Relinquished by: 5 ate/T imef[)’ /7 7 / ived by: ' Date/Time .
CUSTODY [Summpmwmrrawy Date/Time = ' Received by: A . . DatermimeQ/ 2]/ 1
Method of Shipment: - Recaived at Lab by: | wnl (ASlo A Date/Time {1
Authorized by: Dale Sample Condition Upon Receipt: () [J Acceptable [ Other (explain)

- {Client Signalure MUST Accompany Request)

Please return completed form and samples o one of the Clayton Environments! Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

Seattie Regionast Lab

4636 E. Marginal Way S., Suite 215
Seattle, WA 98134

(800) 568-7758

(206) 763-7364

FAX {206) 762-418%

Detrolt Regional Lab Atlants Reglonal Lab San Francisto Regions! Lab
22345 Roethel Drive 400 Chastain Center Bivd., N.W., Suite 490 1252 Quarry Lane

Novi, M 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Pleasanton, CA 94566

(800) 806-5887 {800) 252-9319 {800) 294-1755

(248) 344.1770 {770) 499-7500 {510) 426-2657

FAX {248) 344-2655 FAX (T70) 423-4980

FAX (510) 426-0106

DISTRIBUTION:
White
Yeliow = Clayton Accounting
Pink = Chent Copy

= Clayton Laboratory

11/95 20K




San Feancisco Regional Office

1252 La
1252 Quarry Lane Clayton

Pi ton, CA 94566 '
(5101 426 2600 ENVIRONMENTAL

Fax (510) 4260706 CONSULTANTS

September 24, 1997

Mr. Marc Mullane

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Reference: 97066
Clayton Project No.: SF9709522

Dear Mr. Mullaney:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples received on
September 10, 1997. Also enclosed is a copy of the Chain-of-Custody record
acknowledging receipt of these samples.

As requested, MTBE and EPA Method 8010 results have been added to your
report. The EPA Method 8010 reporting limits are elevated for samples B-3
& B-5 due to matrix interference.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded 30 days
from the date of this letter, unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If you have questions regarding
this report, please contact Cht)ént Services at (510) 426-2627.

Sincerely,

QmMmePcr

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
San Francisco Regional Office
HAH/las

Attachments

California DHS ELAP Certification Number 1196

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.  »  Atlanta  ®  Chicago ¢ Cleveland ¢ Detroit ¢ Honolulu *  indianapolis
Los Angeles = Minneapolis = NewYork * OrangeCounty ¢ Portland # Rockford # SanFrancisco *  Seattle
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Envirconmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Name: B-3 Preject ID: 3F9709522
Sample Number: SF8709522-1 Date Sampled: 09/10/87
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/10/87
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/11/87
Analytical Method: 8015/B8020 Date Analyzed: 09/11/97

BTEX & TPH-Gascline

Analyte . CAS Number Results Units . RL |

BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Benzene . T1-43-2 14000 ug/L 0.4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 290 ug/L 0.3

MTEBE 1634-04-4 ND ug/L 5

TPH Gascline -- 51000 ug/L 50
Toluene 108-88-3 5900 ug/L 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 2300 ug/L 0.4

m, p-Xylenes 108-38-3 4B00 ug/L 0.4

Surrogates Recovery QC Limits

a,a,a~-Triflucrotoluens 98-08-8 78 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--t Information not available or not applicable RL : Reporting limit
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Page 3 of 7

Sample Name: B-3 Project ID: SF9708522
Sample Numbar: 5Fp709522-1 Date Sampled: 0%/10/97
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/10/97
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 08/15/97
Analytical Method: 8010 Date Analyzed: 09/15/87
8010, Purgeable Halocarbons
Analyte CAS Numbsr Results Units RL
8010, Purgeable Halocarbons
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND ug/L 7
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND ug/L 7
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND ug/L 7
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND ug/L 6
Chlorcbenzene 108-90-7 ND ug/L 7
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND ug/L 5
Chleroform 67-66-3 ND ug/L 5
Chloromethane T74-87-3 ND ug/L 6
Dibromochlioromethanse 124-48-1 ND ug/L 6
1l,2-Dichlorchenzene 85-50-1 ND ug/L 5
l,4-Dichlorobenzene 106-46-7 ND ug/L 5
.1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND ug/L 5
Dichlorodiflucrometha 75-71-8 ND ug/L 10
A:.2-Dichlorgathane %abg(mu%wg’(' 107-06-2 . 410 ug/L 3
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 "~ ND ug/L 4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND ug/L 4
trans-1,2Z-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND ug/L 4
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND ug/L 2
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND ug/L 5
trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene 10061-02-6 ND ug/L 6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 WD ug/L 5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND ug/L b
Methylene c¢hloride 75-09-2 ND ug/L 20
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethans 79-34-5 ND ug/L 5
Tetrachlocroethene 127-18-4 ND ug/L 5
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane 78-00-5 ND ug/L 6
i,1,1-Trichlioroethane 71-55-6 ND ug/L 5
Trichleroethene 79-01-6 ND ug/L 3
Trichlorofluoromethane 75-65-4 ND ug/L 4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND ug/L 5
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
1-Chleoro-2-methylpropene 513-37-1 103 % 70 - 130

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
Information not available or not applicable

RL :

Reporting limit
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CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analyticasl Report
for
Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Sample Name: B-5 Project ID: SF9709522
Sample Number: SF9709522-2 Date Sampled: 05/10/87
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/10/97
Prep Mathod: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/11/97
Analytical Method: 8015/BC20 Date Analyzed: 08/11/97
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline

Analyte CA3S Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasocline

Benzene 71-43-2 16000 ug/L 0.4

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1100 ug/L 0.3

MTBE 1634-04-4 ND ug/L 5

TPH Gascoline -- 78000 ug/L 50

Toluene 108-88-3 22000 ug/L 0.3

¢o-Xylene 85-47-6 2000 ug/L 0.4

m,p-Xylenes 108-38-3 4000 ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery OC Limits

&,8,a-Trifluorotoluene 58-08-8 96 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicable

RL :

Reporting Limit
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Hh

Sample Name: B-5 Project ID: SF9709522

Sample Number: SFB708522-2 Date Sampled: Q9/10/97

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/10/97

Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/15/97

Analytical Method: 8010 Date Analyzed: 09/23/97

8010, Purgeable Haloccarbons

Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL

8010, Purgeable Halocarbons
Bromodichloromethansa 75-27-4 ND ug/L 10
Bromoform 75-258-2 ND ug/L 10
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND ug/L 10
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND ug/L 10
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND ug/L 10
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND ug/L 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND ug/L 10
Chloromethane T74-87-3 ND ug/L 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND ug/L 10
1.,2-Dichlorobenzens 95-50~1 ND ug/L 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzerne 106-46-7 ND ug/L 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND ug/L 10
Dichlorodiflucromethane 75-71-8 ND ug/L 20

_1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 210 ug/L 6

1,1-bichlorocethane 75-34-3 ND ug/L 8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 ND ug/L 8
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens 156-60-5 ND ug/L 8
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND ug/L 4
1.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND ug/L 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND ug/L 10
¢is-1l,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND ug/L 10
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND ug/L 10
Methylene c¢chleoride 75-09-2 ND ug/L 40
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 768-34-5 ND ug/L 10
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND ug/L 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND ug/L 10
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 71-55-6 ND ug/L 10
Trichloroethene 7%-01-6 ND ug/L 6
Trichloroflucromethane 75-69-4 ND ug/L 8
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND ug/L 10

Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
1-Chloro-2-methylpropens 513-37-1 91 % 70 - 130

ND: Not detected at or above reporting timit
--: Information not availabie or not applicable RL i Reporting limit
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Sample Name: METHOD BLANK Project ID: SF9709522
Sample Number: SFB708522-3 Date Sampled:
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/10/97
Prep Method: 5030 Date Prepared: 09/11/97
Analytical Method: B015/8020 Date Analyzed: 09/11/87
BTEX & TPH-Gascline
Analyte CAS Number Results Units RL
BTEX & TPH-Gasoline
Benzene 71-43-2 ND ug/L .4
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND ug/L G.3
MTBE 1634-04-4¢ ND ug/L 5
TPH Gasoline -- ND ug/L 50
Toluene 108-88-3 ND ug/L 0.3
o-Xylene 95-47-6 ND ug/L 0.4
m,p-Xylenes 108-3B-3 ND ug/L 0.4
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits
&a,8,a-Triflucrotoluene 98-08-8 72 % 50 - 150

ND: Not detected at or above reporting limit
--: Information not available or not applicabie

RL : Reporting limit




Clavton
RN
[ N S

-

Page 7 of 7
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Analytical Report
for
Clayton Environmental Censultants, Inc,

Sample Name: METHCD BLANK Project ID: SF8709522
Sample Number: SF9708522-3 Date Sampled:

Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 09/10/97
Prep Method: 5030 - Date Prepared: 09/19/97
Analytical Method: 8010 Date Analyzed: 09/19/97

8010, Purgeable Halocarbons

Analyte . CAS Number Results Units RL

8010, Purgeable Halocarbons

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND ug/L 0.7
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND ug/L 0.7
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND ug/L 0.7
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND ug/L 0.6
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND ug/L 0.7
Chlorocethane 75-00-3 ND ug/L 0.5
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND ug/L 0.5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND ug/L 0.6
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND ug/L 0.6
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 95-50-1 ND ug/L 0.5
1,4-Dichlorohenzene 106-46-7 ’ ND ug/L 0.5
l,3-Dichlorobenzene 541-73-1 ND ug/L 0.5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 ND ug/L 1
1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 ND ug/L 0.3
1,1-Dichlioroethane 75-34-3 ND ug/L 0.4
cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene . 156-59-2 ND ug/L 0.4
trans-1,2-Dichleoroethene 156-60-5 ND ug/L 0.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND ug/L 6.2
l.2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND ug/L 0.5
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND ug/L 0.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND ug/L 0.5
Freon 113 76-13-1 ND ugy/L 0.6
Methylene chloride 75-08-2 ND ug/L 2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 789-34-5 ND ug/L 0.5
Tetrachleoroethene 127-18-4 ND ug/L 0.5
1,1,2-Trichleoroethane 79-00-5 ND ug/L 0.6
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND ug/L 0.5
Trichloroethene 78-01-6 ND ug/L 0.3
Trichleorofluoromethane 75-69-4 ND ug/L 0.4
Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 ND ug/L 0.5
Surrogates Recovery QC Limits

1-Chloro-2-methylpropene 513-37-1 108 % 70 - 130

ND: Not detected at or above reporting Limit )
--: Information not available or not applicable RL : Reporting limit
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